(2) When a person is charged with obtaining anything capable of being stolen by false pretences with
intent to defraud, and it is proved that he stole the thing, he may be convicted of the offence of
stealing although he was not charged with it.

[No. 28 of 1940 as amended by No. 47 of 1955]

189. Construction of sections 181 to 188

The provisions of sections one hundred and eighty-one to one hundred and eighty-eight shall be
construed as in addition to, and not in derogation of, the provisions of any other Act and the other
provisions of this Code, and the provisions of sections one hundred and eighty-two to one hundred and
eighty-eight shall be construed as being without prejudice to the generality of the provisions of section